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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V13-19 / Goodwill of Southwestern Pennsylvania / 1954 Hunters Way 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Lisa Mardis of Project Management Services, on behalf of Goodwill of 
Southwestern Pennsylvania, for variance relief from Article 1369 as it relates to signage 
at 1954 Hunters Way. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 44A, Parcel 7.2; B-2, Service Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-2, Service Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to relocate and change existing site signage and install additional 
signage for the purposes of displaying additional corporate branding copy and to 
improve on-site directional messaging.  The subject site has distinct operational 
functions that the petitioner seeks to better distinguish thereby directing visitors safely 
and efficiently to the site’s retail store, donation center, and workforce development 
center.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The maximum area for wall signs on the petitioner’s site is 67.2 square feet as provided 
in Article 1369.07(I).  On 25-Jul-2012, the Board granted, under Case No. V12-22, a 
79.77 square foot variance that permitted four (4) wall signs to be erected with a total 
area of 146.97 square feet. 

Under the Board’s V12-22 decision, the petitioner’s request to erect an off-premise post-
and-panel ground sign was denied.  In response, the petitioner obtained minor 
subdivision approval from the Planning Commission on 14-Feb-2013 under Case No. 
MNS13-05 to add that portion of the private right-of-way to the Goodwill site parcel 
where the ground sign was proposed thereby eliminating the otherwise off-premise 
condition. 

The following summary references the petitioner’s master sign plan that is attached to 
subject variance application. 

Post-and-Panel Sign 

Although, the petitioner’s master sign plan references Sign  as a “Monument Sign”, 

the Planning and Zoning Code considers same to be a “Post-and-Panel” sign.  As noted 

above, the off-premise condition has been addressed.    Sign , as proposed, complies 

with related Post-and-Panel sign provisions and does not require variance relief. 
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Wall Signs 

The following table summarizes the seven (7) proposed wall signs. 

Sign ID No. Façade Status Proposed Area 

 South Side existing, relocated 54.81 sq. ft. 

 Front existing 22.11 sq. ft. 

 North Side existing, relocated 33.79 sq. ft. 

 Rear existing 33.79 sq. ft. 

 Front new 115.35 sq. ft. 

 North Side new 115.35 sq. ft. 

 North Side (window graphic) new 3.42 sq. ft. 

TOTAL AREA 378.62 sq. ft. 

Because the petitioner has already obtained a 79.77 square foot variance under Case 
No. V12-22, the Board must grant an additional variance of 231.65 square feet for the 
proposed wall signs. 

Directional Signage 

Article 1369.07 (K) provides that the maximum area of any directional sign is four (4) feet 
and that such signs must be made of wood or masonry with painted or vinyl appliqued 
letters.  The petitioner seeks to erect five (5) directional signs using an Alumalite material 
rather than wood or masonry. 

The following table summarizes the five (5) proposed directional signs. 

Sign ID No. Proposed Area 

 10 sq. ft. 

 16 sq. ft. 

 16 sq. ft. 

 8 sq. ft. 

 4 sq. ft. 
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Summary of Requisite Variances 

The following list summarizes requisite variances for the proposed master sign plan. 

 231.65 square foot variance to exceed the maximum wall sign area. 

 34 square foot variance to exceed the maximum direction sign area for four of 
the five proposed directional signs. 

 Variance relief to use an Alumalite material rather than wood or masonry for the 
proposed directional signs. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Staff does not 
submit a recommendation to approve, amend, or deny the petitioner’s requested 
variance for the proposed master sign plan. 

Should the Board grant variance relief for Case No. V13-19, Staff recommends that the 
following condition be included: 

1. That the final plat approved by the Planning Commission under Case No. 
MNS13-05 must be recorded at the Monongalia County Courthouse prior to the 
issuance of building permits pertaining to signs included in the master sign plan 
approved herein. 

 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 

V13-19 / Goodwill of Southwestern Pennsylvania / 1954 Hunter’s Way 
 

 
 

 

Part of Tax Map 44A 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V13-19 / Goodwill of Southwestern Pennsylvania / 1954 Hunter’s Way 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The Goodwill property is situated quite a distance from Earl Core Road which creates a 
significant disadvantage for visibility of the business in comparison to similar 
commercial/retail establishments within the corridor.  In the concept phase of the building, it 
was decided to turn the building so the entrance was in closer proximity to the parking area.  
Visibility has also been hampered by the under-construction commercial building of R.E. 
Michel. 

It appears that the predominant commercial signage and messaging patterns within the Earl 
Core Road corridor exceed the maximum area standards set forth in the Planning and 
Zoning Code.  Compliance with said maximum standards may result in a competitive 
disadvantage for the petitioner. 

The realty contains multiple access points which appear to validate the need for additional 
way finding mechanisms to aid customers to the access points of the store and for safe 
circulation in and through the uniquely shaped property. 

The BZA granted variance relief in July 2012 for wall signage in the amount of 79.77 square 
feet.  Now that the store is open for business, the store managers have expressed concerns 
that customers are complaining that the entrance of the store is difficult to find and that 
access is confusing.  The proposed signage, which will read ‘Goodwill North Central West 
Virginia Workforce Development Center” will help alleviate this stressor and provide the 
improve needed way finding for Goodwill’s multiple services.   

Goodwill has also decided to relocate the existing signage in order to ease the confusion of 
patrons and attempt to draw in more customers. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

There appears to be a number of non-conforming and variance-approved wall signs within 
the Earl Core Road commercial corridor which exceed the maximum permitted wall sign 
area.  Additionally, the BZA has granted similar relief within the area since the sign 
standards were revised in the 2006 major zoning ordinance amendment. 

It appears that the majority of commercial signs along the Earl Core Road corridor are 
nonconforming as most do not meet maximum area set forth in Article 1369 of the Planning 
and Zoning Code.  In March 2011, the Board granted a 97.08 square foot sign variance for 
JD Byrider, which sets back approximately 240 feet from Earl Core Road.  Likewise, in 
October 2010, the Board granted a 149.74 square foot sign variance for Auto Zone, which 
sits back 77.5 feet from Earl. L. Core Road. 
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Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

Proper direction/orientation of customers assisted by size and location of proposed signage 
appears to be an acceptable means of improving is a prime concern of safe and efficient 
circulation of the building parking lot and surrounding streets in and around the subject site. 

The extent of requested variance relief reflects existing signage patterns along the Earl Core 
Road corridor, which do not presently appear to harm public welfare, adjoining properties, or 
improvements. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

Surrounding buildings appear larger than the site in question.  Therefore, adding signs for 
this particular realty The proposed sign plan should not impede neighboring buildings and 
should aid in safer arrival/circulation of all vehicles for the signage as proposed.   

The requested signage should not contribute to additional traffic congestion any more than 
the present businesses located along the same corridor. 

With the land use being similar/same to the other businesses within the commercial corridor, 
along with the requested signage type and design being characteristic of the Sabraton B-2 
Zoning District, additional congestion or decreasing the market value of nearby neighboring 
properties or uses is most unlikely and not anticipated. 

The proposed plan appears to be consistent with the predominant commercial signage 
patterns of the Earl Core Road corridor, which do not appear to diminish the market value or 
vitality of the well-established commercial corridor.  Variances in relation to signage cannot 
contribute to nor mitigate existing traffic volumes on neighboring street. 

 
































